purposes,
including
to
repay
or
repurchase
other
indebtedness.
In
the
short
term,
Prologis,
L.P.
may
also
use
the
net
proceeds
to
repay
borrowings
under
its
global
line
of
credit.

S-12

(1)

TABLE OF CONTENTS​

CAPITALIZATION

The
following
table
sets
forth
the
cash
and
cash
equivalents
and
capitalization
of
Prologis,
L.P.
as
of
December
31,
2020,
on
an
actual
basis
and
as
adjusted
basis
to
give
effect
to
(i)
this
offering
and
the
application
of
the
net
proceeds
of
$395
million
and
(ii)
the
Euro
Notes
Offering
and
the
application
of
the
net
proceeds
of
€1.3
billion,
in
each
case,
after
deducting
the
underwriting
discount
and
estimated
transaction
expenses
payable
by
us,
as
described
under
“Use
of
Proceeds.”

The
amount
of
proceeds
ultimately
received
from
this
offering
is
dependent
upon
numerous
factors
and
subject
to
general
market
conditions.
Accordingly,
the
actual
amounts
shown
in
the
“As
Adjusted”
column
may
differ
materially
from
those
shown
below.

The
capitalization
table
should
be
read
in
conjunction
with
our
consolidated
financial
statements
and
the
related
notes
incorporated
by
reference
in
this
prospectus
supplement
and
the
accompanying
prospectus.

As of
December 31, 2020

Actual
As

Adjusted ​
(In millions)

Cash
and
cash
equivalents: ​$ 598​ $ 1,328 ​ ​
Debt: ​ ​ ​ ​
Credit
facilities ​$ 172​ $ — ​ ​

Euro
notes
offered
in
the
Euro
Notes
Offering: ​ ​ ​ ​
0.500%
Notes
due
2032 ​ —​ 1,032 ​ ​
1.000%
Notes
due
2041 ​ —​ 606 ​ ​

Senior
notes ​ 14,276​ 13,145 ​ ​
Notes
offered
hereby ​ —​ 395 ​ ​
Term
loans
and
other
debt ​ 1,764​ 1,764 ​ ​
Secured
mortgage ​ 637​ 637 ​ ​

Total
debt ​ 16,849​ 17,579 ​ ​

Prologis,
L.P.
capital: ​ ​ ​ ​
Partners’
capital ​ 32,841​ 32,841 ​ ​

Noncontrolling
interests: ​ 3,484​ 3,484 ​ ​
Total
capital ​ 36,325​ 36,325 ​ ​

Total
capitalization: ​$53,174​ $ 53,904 ​ ​

For
the
consolidated
subsidiaries
whose
functional
currency
is
not
the
U.S.
dollar,
we
translate
their
financial
statements
into
U.S.
dollars
at
the
time
we
consolidate
those
subsidiaries’
financial
statements.
Generally,
assets
and
liabilities
are
translated
at
the
exchange
rate
in
effect
as
of
the
balance
sheet
date.
The
assets
and
liabilities
of
our
consolidated
subsidiaries
whose
functional
currency
is
the
euro
that
are
reflected
in
the
capitalization
table
have
been
translated
at
the
euro/U.S.
$
rate
of
exchange
of
1.00/U.S.
$1.2271
in
effect
on
December
31,
2020.
For
purposes
of
applying